

A06-215
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

John Wesley Hebert, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

City of Fifty Lakes,

Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA'S BRIEF

Paul D. Reuvers, #217700
Pamela F.J. Whitmore, #232440
IVERSON REUVERS
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, Minnesota 55438
(952) 548-7200

Attorneys for Appellant City of Fifty Lakes

Susan L. Naughton, #259743
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae League of
Minnesota Cities*

Scott M. Lucas, #291997
OLSON & LUCAS
One Corporate Center I, Suite 575
7401 Metro Boulevard
Edina, Minnesota 55439
(952) 224-3644

*Attorneys for Respondents John Wesley
Hebert, et al.*

Thomas H. Boyd, #200517
Kristopher D. Lee, admitted per
Student Practice Rules
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 604-6400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Builders
Association of Minnesota*

Jon W. Morpew
SCHNITKER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1330 81st Avenue NE
Spring Lake Park, Minnesota 55432
(763) 252-0114

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Eminent Domain Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. MINNESOTA LAW DOES NOT AUTHORIZE “DE FACTO TAKINGS” AS A METHOD FOR GOVERNMENT TO ACQUIRE TITLE AND OWNERSHIP OF PRIVATE PROPERTY THROUGH THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN.	6
A. The Manner By Which Government May Exercise The Power Of Eminent Domain Is Strictly Circumscribed By Statute.....	6
B. “De Facto Takings” That Give Rise To A Property Owner’s Right To Seek A Remedy For Inverse Condemnation Do Not, In And Of Themselves, Constitute The Government’s Acquisition Of Title And Ownership Of Private Property.	9
II. THE CITY’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE DOES NOT PROVIDE AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THAT GOVERNMENT CAN ACQUIRE TITLE AND OWNERSHIP OF PRIVATE PROPERTY THROUGH DE FACTO TAKINGS.	13
III. THE CITY’S THEORY OF ACQUIRING TITLE AND OWNERSHIP OF PRIVATE PROPERTY UNDER THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN THROUGH “DE FACTO TAKINGS” AND THE EXPIRATION OF LIMITATION PERIODS ON A PROPERTY OWNER’S CAUSES OF ACTION IS ILL-ADVISED AND UNDESIRABLE FROM A POLICY STANDPOINT.	15
A. De Facto Takings Would Give Rise To Potential For Governmental Abuse That Would Undercut Constitutional And Statutory Mandates.	16
B. The City’s Theory Of De Facto Takings Would Unfairly Shift The Burden Of Eminent Domain From The Government To The Private Property Owner.	17
C. The City’s Position That De Facto Takings Result In Automatic Title And Ownership Of Private Property May Well Result In Unwanted And Unintended Hardships On The Government.	19

D. The City’s Theory Of De Facto Takings Will Result In Problematic Situations Where, As Here, The Government’s Actions Are Ambiguous And Do Not Clearly Demonstrate Either Intent Or Effect Of Acquiring Title And Ownership Of Private Property.	20
IV. THE CITY’S THEORY OF ACQUIRING TITLE AND OWNERSHIP OF PRIVATE PROPERTY THROUGH DE FACTO TAKINGS IS PARTICULARLY TROUBLESOME AND PROBLEMATIC WITH RESPECT TO TORRENS PROPERTY.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Alevizos v. Metro. Airports Comm'n,</u> 216 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 1974).....	9
<u>B.W. & Leo Harris Co. v. City of Hastings,</u> 59 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1953).....	6
<u>City of Duluth v. State,</u> 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986).....	8
<u>Collins v. Vill. of Richfield,</u> 55 N.W.2d 628 (Minn. 1952).....	11
<u>Hersh Props., LLC v. McDonald's Corp.,</u> 588 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1999).....	4, 22
<u>In the Matter of the Petition of Joshua S. Collier,</u> 726 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2007).....	23
<u>Lowry Hill Props., Inc. v. State,</u> 200 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 1972).....	11
<u>Minneapolis Bd. of Park Comm'rs v. Johnson,</u> 144 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. 1966).....	11
<u>Nolan & Nolan v. City of Eagan,</u> 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<u>Spaeth v. City of Plymouth,</u> 344 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1984).....	9
<u>Stenger v. State,</u> 449 N.W.2d 483 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<u>Vern Reynolds Constr. v. City of Champlin,</u> 539 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<u>Walther v. Lundberg,</u> 654 N.W.2d 694 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	22
<u>Wilson v. Ramacher,</u> 352 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 1984).....	11

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 117.011 (2005)2, 7, 8, 12

Minn. Stat. § 117.012, subd. 1 (2006).....2, 7, 8, 12, 15

Minn. Stat. § 117.035 (2006)17

Minn. Stat. § 117.055 (2006)17

Minn. Stat. § 465.013 (2006)6

Minn. Stat. § 508.02 (2006)4, 7, 13, 23

Minn. Stat. § 508.12 (2006)21
